

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. BCD-21-416

NECEC TRANSMISSION LLC, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellants

v.

BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS, et al.

Defendant-Appellees

On Report from Business and Consumer Court
Docket No.: BCD-CIV-2021-58

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS, MAINE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, MAINE HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, AND MAINE SENATE**

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

Of counsel:
Thomas A. Knowlton
Deputy Attorney General

Jonathan R. Bolton
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006
(207) 626-8551
jonathan.bolton@maine.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts	2
The Corridor.....	2
Lease of Public Reserved Lands.....	2
Agency Proceedings Regarding the Corridor	3
Citizen Initiatives	5
Effect of the Initiated Bill.....	6
Construction.....	7
Procedural History.....	7
Statement of the Issue.....	8
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
I. The Court Should Limit its Consideration of the Report to Legal Questions of Sufficient Importance and Doubt.....	10
II. The Business Court Correctly Held that NECEC Is Unlikely to Succeed on its Vested Rights Claim	12
A. “Vested Rights” Is a Municipal Land-Use Doctrine with No Applicability to State Legislation	12
B. The Business Court Correctly Concluded that NECEC’s Rights Did Not Vest.....	20
1. NECEC’s Rights Did Not Vest Because It Took a Calculated Risk to Begin Construction While Its Permits Were Still Under Review	21
2. NECEC’s Rights Did Not Vest Because It Took a Calculated Risk to Begin Construction with Knowledge of the Initiative.....	26
III. IB 1 Does Not Violate the Separation of Powers	32

A.	IB 1 Does Not Exercise Executive Power.....	33
B.	IB 1 Does Not Exercise Judicial Power	37
C.	IB 1 Does Not Usurp Executive or Judicial Authority to Interpret the Maine Constitution.....	40
IV.	The Court Correctly Held that NECEC Is Unlikely to Succeed on its Contracts Clause Claim	42
A.	There Was No Substantial Impairment.....	43
B.	IB 1 Is Reasonable and Necessary to Serve an Important State Purpose	45
V.	IB 1 Is Not Inconsistent with the Parks Clause.....	47
VI.	IB 1 Is Not Unconstitutional “Targeted” Legislation	50
VII.	The Provisions of IB 1 Are Severable from Each Other	51
VIII.	The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Applying the Remaining Injunction Factors	53
	Conclusion.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SIGNATURE.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>All. of Auto. Mfrs. v. Gwadosky</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Me. 2004).....	44
<i>Andalucia Dev. Corp. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 234 P.3d 929 (N.M. Ct. App. 2010).....	18
<i>Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , 71 N.E.3d 974 (Ohio 2016).....	23
<i>Auburn Water Dist. v. PUC</i> , 163 A.2d 743 (Me. 1960)	33, 42
<i>Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Secretary of State</i> , 2020 ME 109, 237 A.3d 882.....	1, 5, 33, 34
<i>Bangor Historic Track, Inc. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 2003 ME 140, 837 A.2d 129.....	11, 54
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	53
<i>Baxter v. Waterville Sewerage District</i> , 79 A.2d 585 (Me. 1951).....	14
<i>Bayside Enterprises, Inc. v. Maine Agr. Bargaining Bd.</i> , 513 A.2d 1355 (Me. 1986)	52
<i>Beaulieu v. City of Lewiston</i> , 440 A.2d 334 (Me. 1982).....	51
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 162 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 124 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Big John’s Billiards, Inc. v. State</i> , 852 N.W.2d 727 (Neb. 2014).....	23
<i>Black v. Cutko</i> , CV-2020-29, 2021 WL 3700685 (Me. B.C.D. Aug. 10, 2021).....	3, 25, 43
<i>Bowman v. City of York</i> , 482 N.W.2d 537 (Neb. 1992).....	24
<i>Brown v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 4 F.4th 1220 (11th Cir. 2021)	54
<i>Caiazzo v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2021 ME 42, 256 A.3d 260	6, 53
<i>California Hous. Fin. Agency v. Patitucci</i> , 583 P.2d 729 (Cal. 1978).....	40
<i>Champlain Wind, LLC v. Bd. of Env’t Prot.</i> , 2015 ME 156, 129 A.3d 279.....	21
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Kolosso Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 892 (7th Cir.1998).....	44
<i>City of Portland v. Fisherman’s Wharf Assocs. II</i> , 541 A.2d 160 (Me. 1988).....	15, 26, 27, 32

<i>City of Tucson v. Arizona Mortuary</i> , 272 P. 923 (Ariz. 1928)	30
<i>Columbus Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. Wetherald</i> , 605 N.E.2d 208 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992)	24
<i>Conservation Law Foundation, Inc., v. Maine</i> , No AP-98-45, 2002 WL 34947097 (Me. Super. Jan. 28, 2002)	22, 24
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	51
<i>Despres v. Moyer</i> , 2003 ME 41, 827 A.2d 61.....	11
<i>Donadio v. Cunningham</i> , 277 A.2d 375 (N.J. 1971).....	22, 23, 29
<i>Dudley v. Greene</i> , 35 Me. 14 (1852).....	41
<i>Dwyer v. Omaha-Douglas Pub. Bldg. Comm’n</i> , 195 N.W.2d 236 (Neb. 1972)	40
<i>Ebzery v. City of Sheridan</i> , 982 P.2d 1251 (Wyo. 1999).....	24
<i>Est. of Brooks v. Comm’r of Revenue Servs.</i> , 159 A.3d 1149 (Conn. 2017)	13
<i>Est. of Kadin v. Bennett</i> , 557 N.Y.S.2d 441 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990).....	18
<i>Foss v. Maine Tpk. Auth.</i> , 309 A.2d 339, 342 (Me. 1973)	18
<i>Fournier v. Fournier</i> , 376 A.2d 100 (Me. 1977)	24
<i>Friends of Cong. Square Park v. City of Portland</i> , 2014 ME 63, 91 A.3d 601	34, 47
<i>Friends of Yambill Cty., Inc. v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Yambill Cty.</i> , 264 P.3d 1265 (Or. 2011) .	18
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	43
<i>Grubb v. S.D. Warren Co.</i> , 2003 ME 139, 837 A.2d 117.....	33, 36
<i>Heber v. Lucerne-in-Maine Vill. Corp.</i> , 2000 ME 137, 755 A.2d 1064.....	17, 18, 19
<i>Hermosa Beach Stop Oil Coal. v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 103 Cal. Rptr. 2d 447 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	44, 45
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Minnesota Life & Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 110 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Hussey v. Town of Barrington</i> , 604 A.2d 82 (N.H. 1992)	24
<i>In re Searsport Water Co.</i> , 108 A. 452 (Me. 1919).....	14

<i>Inhabitants of Otisfield v. Scribner</i> , 129 Me. 311, 151 A. 670 (1930)	12
<i>Inhabitants of Town of Warren v. Norwood</i> , 24 A.2d 229 (Me. 1941).....	14
<i>Kauai County v. Pacific Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 653 P.2d 766 (Haw. 1982).....	24, 31, 32
<i>KHK Assocs. v. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 632 A.2d 138 (Me. 1993)	43
<i>Kittery Retail Ventures, LLC v. Town of Kittery</i> , 2004 ME 65, 856 A.2d 1183 26, 27, 30, 43, 45	
<i>Lambert v. Wentworth</i> , 423 A.2d 527 (Me. 1980).....	52
<i>League of Women Voters v. Sec’y of State</i> , 683 A.2d 769 (Me. 1996)	47
<i>Lewis v. Webb</i> , 3 Me. 326 (1825)	50
<i>MacImage of Maine, LLC v. Androscoggin Cty.</i> , 2012 ME 44, 40 A.3d 975	33, 37, 38
<i>Mercado-Boneta v. Administracion del Fondo de Compensacion al Paciete</i> , 125 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1997)	44
<i>Merrill v. Eastland Woolen Mills, Inc.</i> , 430 A.2d 557 (Me. 1981).....	15, 18
<i>Nadeau v. State</i> , 395 A.2d 107 (Me. 1978).....	50
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d 1117 ..3, 37	
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	54
<i>Nobrega v. Edison Glen Assocs.</i> , 772 A.2d 368 (N.J. 2001).....	13
<i>Norton v. C.P. Blouin, Inc.</i> , 511 A.2d 1056 (Me. 1986)	1, 9, 15, 16, 19
<i>Opinion of the Justices.</i> , 2004 ME 54, 850 A.2d 1145	52
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1855)	39
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	13
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	39
<i>Powell v. Calvert Cty.</i> , 795 A.2d 96 (Md. 2002)	25, 26
<i>Powell v. State ex rel. Oregon Dep’t of Land Conservation & Dev.</i> , 243 P.3d 798 (Or. App. Ct. 2010).....	13

<i>Proprietors of Kennebec Purchase v. Laboree</i> , 2 Me. 275 (1823)	13
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Town of W. Newbury</i> , 835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987)	54
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc.</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	38
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Bd. of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 2005 ME 27, 868 A.2d 210	48
<i>Sahl v. Town of York</i> , 2000 ME 180, 760 A.2d 266	15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. State</i> , 114 P.3d 1009 (Mont. 2005)	45
<i>State ex rel. Cities Serv. Oil Co. v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 124 N.W.2d 809 (Wis. 1963)	24
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 2009 ME 44, 969 A.2d 923	37
<i>State v. LVI Group</i> , 1997 ME 25, 690 A.2d 960	16, 17
<i>Thomas v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Bangor</i> , 381 A.2d 643 (Me. 1978)	15, 26
<i>Tompkins v. Wade & Searway Const. Corp.</i> , 612 A.2d 874 (1992)	17
<i>Toussaint v. Perreault</i> , 388 A.2d 918 (Me. 1978)	11
<i>Town of Hillsborough v. Smith</i> , 170 S.E.2d 904 (N.C. 1969)	29
<i>Town of Sykesville v. W. Shore Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 677 A.2d 102 (1996)	23, 25, 28, 29
<i>Twiford v. Nueces Cty. Appraisal Dist.</i> , 725 S.W.2d 325 (Tex. App. 1987)	48
<i>U.S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	43, 45
<i>Univ. of Haw. Pro. Assembly v. Cayetano</i> , 183 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Villa at Greeley, Inc. v. Hopper</i> , 917 P.2d 350 (Colo. App. 1996)	18
<i>Waste Disposal Inc. v. Town of Porter</i> , 563 A.2d 779 (Me. 1989)	15
<i>Ziegler v. Am. Maize-Prod. Co.</i> , 658 A.2d 219 (Me. 1995)	18

Statutes

1 M.R.S.A. § 71	52
4 M.R.S.A. § 57	11

5 M.R.S.A. § 8072.....	35
12 M.R.S.A. § 1802.....	41
12 M.R.S.A. § 1846.....	45
12 M.R.S.A. § 1852.....	2, 6, 37, 42
12 M.R.S.A. § 598.....	41, 47
35-A M.R.S.A. § 3131	49
35-A M.R.S.A. § 3132	3, 6, 36
38 M.R.S.A. § 341-D	21
38 M.R.S.A. § 480-C.....	4
38 M.R.S.A. § 483-A.....	4

Other Authorities

James L. Kainen, <i>The Historical Framework for Reviving Constitutional Protection for Property and Contract Rights</i> , 79 Cornell L. Rev. 87 (1993)	14
P. & S.L. 1927, ch. 113, § 13	42
Resolves 2013, ch. 56	37

Rules

M.R. App. P. 24(c).....	10, 11
-------------------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

Me. Const. art. III, § 2.....	41
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 1.....	33, 50
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 20.....	31
Me. Const. art. IX, § 23	10, 40
Me. Const. art. VIII, pt. 2, § 1.....	18
